
Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee

Monday 18 September 2017
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G10 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Reconvened from 13 September 2017

Membership Reserves

Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Andy Simmons

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Monday 18 September 2017

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G10 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2016/17 AND 
PENSION FUND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2016/17

1 - 177

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  15 September 2017



1

Item No. 
5 

(was 12 
on 13 
Sept)

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 September 2017 
Reconvened from
13 September 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee

Report title: Southwark Council Audit Findings Report 2016/17 and 
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee:

i) consider the matters raised in the council’s audit findings report for 
2016/17 (Appendix A) before approval of the council’s accounts

ii) note the adjustments to the accounts as set out on page 18 of the council’s 
audit findings report 2016/17

iii) approves the council’s letter of representation set out at Appendix B 

iv) consider the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report 
2016/17 (Appendix D) prior to approval of the pension fund statement of 
accounts (Appendix G)

v) note the adjustments to the pension fund statement of accounts as set out 
in page 20 of the audit findings report

vi) note the action plan to address audit findings within the pension fund audit 
report on page 26

vii) approves the pension fund letter of representation set out at Appendix E of 
this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. As the council’s appointed external auditor, Grant Thornton is required under the 
statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government Bodies to issue reports to 
those charged with governance summarising the conclusions of the audit work.  
The audit, governance and standards committee is the council’s constitutional 
body for receiving these reports and needs to consider the auditor’s reports 
before approving the accounts.

3. The audit of the pension fund accounts is separate from the audit of the council’s 
main accounts. There are separate audit findings reports from the auditor for the 
Pension Fund accounts.

4. The auditor is required by professional auditing standards to report to the 
committee certain matters before giving their opinion on the financial statements. 
There are separate sections in each report covering these matters.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

5. In addition to reporting on the financial statements, the auditor reports on any 
circumstances where they suspect or detect fraud and on whether, in their view, 
the council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

6. The principal purposes of the reports are to:

• reach a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the respective 
responsibilities of the auditor and the audit and governance committee;

• share information to assist both the auditor and the committee to fulfil their 
respective responsibilities;

• provide the committee with recommendations for improvement arising from 
the audit process.

7. Before the auditor issues their formal opinion, they will require letters of 
representations to be provided by the council. The draft letters, relating to each of 
the main accounts and pension fund accounts, are set out in Appendices B and 
E respectively. The final letters, once approved by this committee, will be signed 
by the strategic director of finance and governance on behalf of the council.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Audit opinion

8. The auditor expects to give unqualified opinions on both council’s accounts and 
pension fund accounts prior to the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017.

9. The unadjusted misstatement included in the council’s audit findings report 
2016/17 and Appendix C has been agreed with the external auditor not to be 
adjusted for in 2016/17 financial statements as they are immaterial to the results 
of the council and its financial position at the year-end. The adjustment will be 
accounted for in the 2017/18 financial year. 

Letters of representation

10. The proposed letters of representation for the main council statements and the 
pension fund are set out in Appendices B and E respectively. The auditor has 
asked for a number of representations to be given, and there are no reservations 
in being able to give these representations.

Community impact statement

11. This report and the accompanying statement of accounts are not considered to 
have a direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

12. There are no direct resource implications arising from the audit of the accounts

Consultation 

13. The audit findings reports are key documents in assessing the council’s progress 
and plans for the future. The issues raised will be reflected in appropriate 
consultation, such as through the council’s policy and resources strategy. The 

2



3

final report will be published on the council’s website.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

14. None required. 

Reasons for lateness

15. The final statement of accounts were not available until 11 September 2017 due 
to a small number of ongoing audit queries.

Reasons for urgency

16. It is necessary for the audit, governance and standards committee to approve the 
final accounts before the statutory deadline of 30 September 2017. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 Finance and Governance,

Tooley Street, Second 
Floor

Ahsan Khan
020 7525 4349

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Council Audit Findings Report 2016/17
Appendix B Council Letter of Representation 2016/17
Appendix C Schedule of Unadjusted Misstatements
Appendix D Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17
Appendix E Pension Fund Letter of Representation 2016/17
Appendix F Southwark Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17
Appendix G Southwark Pension Fund Accounts 2016/17

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Ahsan Khan, Senior Finance Manager

Version Final
Dated 11 September 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Legal Services No No
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

3



4

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 September 2017

4



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council  |  2016/17 

The Audit Findings Report 
for Southwark Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Paul Dossett
Engagement Lead
T 020 7728 3180
E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

Matt Dean
Engagement Manager
T 020 7728 3181
E matthew.dean@uk.gt.com

Stacy Lang
In-Charge Accountant
T 020 7728 3293
E stacy.c.lang@uk.gt.com

13 September 2017

APPENDIX A
5



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council |  2016/17 2

Private and Confidential

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered offic
[...]
ver, where, as part of our testing, we identify any control weaknesses, we will report these to you. In consequence, our work cannot be 
relied upon to disclose defalcations or other irregularities, or to include all possible improvements in internal control that a more extensive special examination might 
identify. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this 
report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the kind assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit.

Yours sincerely

Paul Dossett

Engagement Lead

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 13 September 2017

Dear Members of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council for the year ending 31 March 2017

Southwark Council
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

6



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council  |  2016/17 3

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 4

2. Audit findings 8

3. Value for Money  21

4. Fees, non-audit services and independence 25

5. Communication of audit matters 28

Appendices

A Action plan 31

B  Audit opinion 32

7



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council  |  2016/17 

Section 1: Executive summary

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findings

03. Value for Money

05. Communication of audit matters

04. Fees, non audit services and independence

8



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council  |  2016/17 5

Executive summary

Purpose of this report
This report highlights the key issues affecting the results of Southwark Council 
('the Council') and the preparation of the Council's financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2017
[...]
in the 2016/17 and determined that the Code allows for this to be 

shown as either Current Asset or Investment Asset. The accounts now disclose 

this amount as an Investment Asset. The 2015/16 accounting treatment has 

been restated on that basis for the accrued dividend of £1,143k. We requested 

that management include a narrative explanation of the change in treatment in 

the final version of the accounts.

2 Disclosure 21 Management expenses (note 10) There is a new requirement to disclose the Pension Fund audit fee of £21k 

within the accounts. This has been included as a narrative disclosure in the 

management expenses note.

3 Disclosure 211,139 Fair value hierarchy (note 15) The transfers between level 2 and 3 of the fair value measurements were 

disclosed in the draft accounts as the ‘opening balance’ whereas this should 

have been included in the ‘transfers into Level 3’ column. No impact on the 

closing balance.

4 Presentation and 

disclosure

N/A N/A We have made a small number of suggested presentational and disclosure 

changes to aid users’ understanding of the financial statements.

The table below provides details of misclassification and disclosure changes identified during the audit which have been made in the final set of financial statements. 

61



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund |  2016/17 

Section 3: Fees, non-audit services and independence

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findings

03. Fees, non audit services and independence

04. Communication of audit matters

62



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the London Borough of Southwark Pension Fund |  2016/17 22

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and confirm there were no fees for the provision of non audit services.

Independence and ethics

We confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on our 

independence as auditors that we are require
[...]
ESPONSIBILITIES 

The Council’s responsibilities  

The Council is required to: 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has
the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this council that officer is the Strategic Director of
Finance and Governance;

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources, and safeguard its assets; and

• approve the Statement of Accounts.

The Strategic Director of Finance and Governance responsibilities 

The Strategic Director of Finance and Governance is responsible for the preparation of the council’s Statement of 
Accounts and of its Pension Fund Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the Chartered 
Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom. 

In preparing these Statements of Accounts, the Strategic Director of Finance and Governance has: 

• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;

• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and

• complied with the Code

The Strategic Director of Finance and Governance has also: 

• kept proper accounting records which were up to date;

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of Southwark Council as at 
31 March 2017 and its income and expenditure for the financial year ended 31 March 2017. 

Duncan Whitfield 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
13 September 2017 

Council approval 
This Statement of Accounts was approved at a meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on 13 

September 2017. 

Councillor Paul Fleming 
Chair of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
13 Spetember 2017 

SOUTHWARK COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016
[...]
tails fully 
the context and limitations of the actuarial valuation.

Aon Hewitt Limited does not accept any responsibility or liability to any party other than our client, London Borough 
of Southwark, the Administering Authority of the Fund, in respect of this Statement.

The report on the actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2016 is available on request from London Borough of 
Southwark, the Administering Authority of the Fund.

Aon Hewitt Limited
May 2017

Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits

IAS 26 (retirement benefit plans) requires the ‘actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits’ to be 
disclosed in the Pension Fund Accounts using the most recent actuarial valuation. The fund was last valued 
as at 31 March 2016.

 

31 March 
2016

£m

31 March 
2013

£m
Fair value of net assets 1,256 995 
Actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits (1,671) (1,451)
  
Surplus/(deficit) in the fund as measured for IAS26 (413) (456)

20. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

No such material events have occurred. 

177



This page is intentionally blank.



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA)
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on 020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

COPIES

COUNCILLORS
Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair) By email
Councillor James Barber (Vice Chair) 1
Councillor Catherine Dale By email
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 1
Councillor Renata Hamvas 1
Councillor David Hubber By email
Councillor Andy Simmons 1

 
RESERVES
Councillor Evelyn Akoto By email
Councillor Nick Dolezal By email
Councillor Karl Eastham By email
Councillor Sarah King By email
Councillor Hamish McCallum By email
Councillor Rosie Shimell By email
Councillor Cleo Soanes By email

OTHER COUNCILLORS
Councillor Fiona Colley By email 

LAW AND DEMOCRACY
Norman Coombe 1
Doreen Forrester-Brown                                
[...]
gov.uk
mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Southwark Council Audit Findings Report 2016/17 and Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17
	Appendix A - Final LB Southwark AFR 2016-17 - for Committee
	Appendix B - Letter of Representation
	Appendix D - LB Southwark Pension Fund Audit Findings report 2016-17 vTCWG
	Appendix E - Pension Fund letter of representation 2016-17
	Appendix F - Southwark Statement of Accounts 2016-17 (revised version 12 September 2017)
	Cover
	Contents
	Narrative
	Narrative App
	Responsibilities
	EFA
	CIES
	MiRS
	BS
	CF
	Note 5
	Note 6
	Note 7-9
	Note 10
	Note 11-12
	Note 13-15
	Note 16-18
	Note 19-21
	Note 22 (EFA)
	Note 23-24
	Note 25-26
	Note 27-28
	Note 29-30
	Note 31
	Note 32-33
	Note 34-35
	Note 36-37
	HRA I&E
	HRA Movement
	HRA Note 1-2
	HRA Note 3-13
	Collection Fund
	CF Notes

	Appendix G - Pension Fund Statement of Accounts - 2016-17

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 18 September 2017 at 6.30 pm (reconvened from 13 September 
2017) at Ground Floor Meeting Room G10 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jennifer Seeley (Director of Finance)
Fay Hammond (Departmental Finance Manager)
Ahsan Khan (Senior Finance Manager)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Catherine Dale, Renata Hamvas and 
David Hubber.  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The meeting heard that the title of item 5 listed in the report should read:

“Audit Findings Report 2016-17 (including Pension Fund Audit Findings) and Statement of 
Accounts” 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

5. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2016/17 (INCLUDING PENSION FUND AUDIT FINDINGS) 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers regarding people 
who draw a pension from the Southwark Pension Fund but are not resident in the UK, and 
about voluntary redundancy payments, performance related pay and the cost of external 
auditors. 

RESOLVED:

i. That the matters raised in the council’s audit findings report for 2016-17 (Appendix A of the 
report) be considered before approval of the council’s accounts.

ii. That the adjustments to the accounts as set out on page 18 of the council’s audit findings 
report 2016-17 be noted. 

iii. That the council’s letter of representation set out at Appendix B of the report be approved.  

iv. That the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report 2016-17 (Appendix D of the 
report) be considered prior to approval of the pension fund statement of accounts (Appendix 
G of the report). 

v. That the adjustments to the pension fund statement of accounts as set out in page 20 of the 
audit findings report be noted. 

vi. That the action plan to address audit findings within the pension fund audit report on page 26 
of the report be noted.  

vii. That the pension fund letter of representation set out at Appendix E of the report be 
approved. 

viii. That the annual statement of accounts (Appendix F of the report) be approved and that it be 
noted that there are no concerns arising that need to be brought to the attention of the council.  

Meeting ended at 6.55 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


